

SC 269/2024
STATE Vs. GAURAV
FIR No. 53/2024
PS (Madhu Vihar)

21.11.2025

Present : Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Ld. Additional P.P. (Substitute) for State.
Accused is absent.

NBW issued against the accused not received back whereas notice issued to his surety received back duly served through WhatsApp, however, she is absent.

Issue fresh NBW against the accused and fresh notice to his surety for 17.12.2025.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/21.11.2025

At this stage, accused has appeared with his Counsel Sh. Rahul Kumar Gupta with application for cancellation of NBW.

Heard.

Bail bond of the accused is forfeited and accused is taken into custody and sent to J/C.

Put up for PE on 08.12.2025. Complainant and IO be summoned for next date Date fixed earlier i.e. 17.12.2025 stands cancelled.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/21.11.2025