

SC 269/2024
STATE VS. GAURAV
FIR NO.53/2024
PS MADHU VIHAR

20.01.2026

Present : Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused not produced from J/C.
Sh. Rahul Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
IO/ASI Vijay Kumar in person.

An application under Section 439 CrPC for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of the accused on 09.01.2026 is pending.

Arguments on the application heard. Record perused.

Vide order dated 22.05.2024, the accused had been granted regular bail. Since he stopped appearing in the matter from 30.07.2025 and the NBWs issued against him were repeatedly received back unexecuted, his application for cancellation of NBW was dismissed on 21.11.2025 and he was sent to judicial custody.

Counsel for the accused has submitted that the accused could not appear on 30.07.2025 and on the subsequent dates as he was in custody in some other case. He has submitted that the accused has learnt sufficient lesson and shall be careful in future regarding his appearance in the matter. Considering the overall facts and circumstances of the case and submissions made by the counsel for the accused, the accused is admitted to bail on

furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.30,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Bail bond not furnished.

Letter dated 20.12.2025 of Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar, Delhi has been received through e-mail intimating that on account of deployment of police personnel of NAV, DAP in Republic Day Celebration arrangements, it would not be possible to produce the UTPs physically or through VC from 19.01.2026 to 27.01.2026.

Due to non-production of the accused, PW SI Prem Chand is discharged unexamined for today. The witness be summoned afresh for the next date through IO/SHO concerned. Let the PWs mentioned at serial No.3, 5 and 9 be also summoned through IO/SHO concerned for the next date.

Summons issued to PW Dr. Keerthi has been received back unserved with the report that the Dr. Keerthi has left the services of the hospital. Hence, let the summons be issued to MS of LBS Hospital with the direction to depute any other doctor who can identify the handwriting and signature of Dr. Keerthi on the MLC of victim Anil. Copy of the MLC of the victim be sent alongwith the summons.

Put up for PE on 19.02.2026 and Rehnumai on 02.02.2026 through VC. Production warrant of the accused be issued for the next date.

(SANJAY GARG-II)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/20.01.2026