

SC 269/2024
STATE Vs. GAURAV
FIR NO. 53/2024
PS Madhu Vihar

22.04.2026

Present : Sh. Indresh Gupta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Gaurav is absent.
Sh. Rahul Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
IO/ASI Vijay Kumar.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Gaurav. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application, the personal appearance of accused Gaurav is exempted for today.

No PW is present today.

Service report qua PW Dr. Sarvagya Loria perused. Naib Court has informed that PW Dr. Sarvagya Loria has left the services of GTB Hospital. Considering the same, let fresh summons be issued to the Medical Superintendent of GTB Hospital with the direction to depute any other doctor who can identify the handwriting and signature of aforesaid doctor on the MLC of the injured. Copy of the MLC of the injured be also sent along with the summons.

Re-list for PE on **08.05.2026**. IO be also summoned for the said date.

(SANJAY GARG-II)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
Shahdara, KKD Courts, Delhi/22.04.2026