

**SC 269/2024  
STATE VS. GAURAV  
FIR NO. 53/2024  
PS MADHU VIHAR**

**15.07.2026**

**Present :** Sh. Vineet Kumar, Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Gaurav is absent.  
Sh. Rahul Gupta, counsel for the accused (through VC).

Today, the matter is fixed for judgment.

Counsel for the accused submits that though the accused Gaurav had come to the Court but has left without informing him. He states that he has no instructions from the accused to move an application for exemption from personal appearance. In view of the above, let non bailable warrant be issued against the accused to be executed through IO/SHO concerned returnable on 17.07.2026.

**(SANJAY GARG-II)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
Shahdara, KKD Courts, Delhi/15.07.2026**